Honorable John W. Anderson


Executive Secretary


Alabama Peace Officers 


  Standards and Training Commission 


100 North Union Street, Suite 600


Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0075





Peace Officers Standards and Training Commission - Peace Officers Standards and Training Act - Training Programs - Law Enforcement - Continuing Education





The Peace Officers Standards and Training Commission has the authority to require annual handgun and/or other service weapon requalifica�tion.





Dear Mr. Anderson:





	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








                           QUESTION





     Does the Alabama Peace Officers Stand�ards and Training Commission  (APOSTC) have


the authority to, by regulation, require annual handgun and/or other service weapon requalification for law enforcement offic�ers in Alabama in addition to the twelve (12) hours of continuing education courses called for in Ala. Code, _ 36-21-51(a) (1975)?








                      FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The statutes regarding the Alabama Peace Officers Stand�ards and Training Commission (APOSTC) are found at Ala. Code, _ 36-21-40, et seq. (1975).





	Ala. Code, _ 36-21-45 (1975), on the functions and duties of APOSTC, gives the Commission the "following func�tions and duties together with all powers necessary or con�venient for the performance thereof . . ."  (Emphasis sup�plied.)  Paragraph (1) of _ 36-21-45 states that the commis�sion is "to make improvements in methods of . . . training of law enforcement officers."  Paragraph (7) of _ 36-21-45 gives the commission the function or duty as follows:





	"(7)  To revoke its approval or certification of any person appointed or certified pursuant to this article for failure to meet the continuing training or education requirements set forth in the rules of the commission or for fail�ure to meet requirements of Section 36-21-46."  (Emphasis supplied.)





	APOSTC is given the authority to promulgate bylaws, rules, and regulations to carry out their assigned functions and duties in Ala. Code, __ 36-21-41, 36-21-45(3), (7), (8), (9) and (11) (1975).  "An administrative regulation must be consistent with the statutes under which its promulgation is authorized.  Ex parte City of Florence, 417 So. 2d 191 (Ala. 1982)."  Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co. Inc., 589 So. 2d 208 (Ala. 1991).  "An administrative agency cannot usurp legisla�tive powers or contravene a statute.  Alabama State Milk Con�trol Bd. v. Graham, 250 Ala. 49, 33 So. 2d 11 (1947), . . . Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co. supra."  Timmons v. City of Mont�gomery,  641 So. 2d 1263, 1266 (Ala.Cr.App. 1993).  APOSTC therefore has the authority to make those rules for the requirements of continuing education and training that are compatible with their enabling legislation.





	Ala. Code, _ 36-21-51(a) (1975) stipulates that, "Any other law enforcement officer in this state shall annually complete 12 hours of continuing education courses approved by the commission."  (Emphasis supplied.) 





	The American Heritage College Dictionary defines "train�ing" (noun) as, "The process or routine of one who trains.  The state of being trained"; and defines the verb, "trained, training, trains" as, "To coach in or accustom to a mode of behavior or performance.  To make proficient with specialized instruction and practice.  To prepare physically, as with a regimen."  American Heritage College Dictionary 1434 (3d ed. 1993).  "Skill" is defined as, "Proficiency, facility, or dexterity that is acquired or developed through training or experience.  An art, a trade, or a technique, particularly one requiring use of the hands or body."  Id.  at 1277.  "Continuing education" is defined as, "An instructional program featuring recent advances in a particular area."  Id. at 301.  "Instruction" or its adjective "instructional" is defined as, "The act, practice, or profession of instructing.


Imparted knowledge.  An imparted or acquired item of know�ledge; a lesson."  Id. at 705.  "Knowledge" is defined as, "The state or fact of knowing.  Familiarity, awareness, or understanding gained through experience or study.  The sum or range of what has been perceived, discovered, or learned.  Learning; erudition; teachers of great knowledge.  Specific information about something."  Id. at 752.





	According to the above definitions, continuing education would seem more concerned with imparting knowledge than with training in skills.  Skills, as defined above, are a "profi�ciency, facility or dexterity acquired through training or experience" and "as an art trade or technique, particularly one requiring use of the hands or body."  Id. at 1277.  Con�tinuing training which is concerned with imparting physical skills could be in the form of annual re-qualification with a handgun and/or other service weapon.





 	Section 36-21-51(a) when read in conjunction with para�graph (7) of _ 36-21-45 gives the commission the authority to make rules requiring continuing training (in physical skills such as handgun/firearm requalification) in addition to the 12 hours of continuing education courses.








                          CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training Com�mission has the authority to, by regulation, require annual handgun and/or other service weapon requalification for law enforcement officers in Alabama in addition to the twelve (12) hours of continuing education courses called for in Ala. Code, _ 36-21-51(a) (1975). 





	I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Patrick L. Roberts of my staff.





Sincerely,





JEFF SESSIONS


				Attorney General











JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


				Chief, Opinions Division
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